
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 16 February 2022 

1.30 pm 

Warspite Room, Council House 
 

Members: 

Councillor Laing, Chair 

Councillor James, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Bingley, Carlyle, Cresswell, Goslin, Loveridge, Partridge and Vincent. 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Warspite room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of 

the recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 
 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Jake Metcalfe, Democratic 

Advisor 

T 01752  668000 

E Jake.metcalfe@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 08 February 2022 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.  

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect to items on the 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 12) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 November 2021.  

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration.  

  

5. ECSC Policy Brief:   (Pages 13 - 22) 

 

6. General Update on Home to School Transport:   (Pages 23 - 30) 

 

7. Child Exploitation Update and Child Evidence:   (Pages 31 - 40) 

 

8. Children's Performance Report:   (To Follow) 

 

9. Early Years Strategy Board:   (Pages 41 - 50) 

 

10. Fostering Sufficiency and Marketing:   (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

11. Draft Work Programme 2022-2023:   (Pages 55 - 58) 

 

 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 17 November 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Wednesday 17 November 2021 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Laing, in the Chair. 

Councillor James, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Bingley, Cresswell, Goslin, Loveridge, Partridge and Vincent. 

 

Also in attendance: Alison Botham(Director of Children's Services), Jean 

Kelly(Service Director for Children, Young People and Families), Ming Zhang 

(Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills & Jake Metcalfe 

(Democratic Support Advisor)  

 

The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 5.15 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

64. Declarations of Interest   

 

Name Item Number Interest 

Councillor Allen  11 – Young Carers Personal Interest 

 

65. Minutes   

 

The minutes of 8 September 2021 were agreed as a true and accurate record.  

 
Councillor Cresswell had queried an action from page 5 of the minutes as to 

whether additional funding had been provided for Speech and Language services in 

Plymouth.   

 

Ming Zhang, Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills advised that the 

Department for Education would make an announcement in the first three months 

of 2022.  

 

The place based programme had been going well and a Board had been formally 

setup which was chaired by the Department for Educations Regional Commissioner 

with a Plymouth City Council officer as a stakeholder.  

 

The Department for Education had injected £400,000 into training. A further priority 

in leadership would be rolled out on 1 December 2021, with a conference which 

would invite all school leaders in the region including Multi Academy Trusts, 

Maintained schools and Free schools to attend.   

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 17 November 2021 

OFFICIAL 

An evidence based approach had been developed closely with the Department for 

Education which produced a management information KPI to gauge the internal place 

based programme that was being finalised, All schools in Plymouth had signed up to 

send information for analysis. A final data sharing protocol would be finalised. 

 

66. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

Councillor Jemima Laing advised the Committee that a response had been returned 

from the Department for Work and Pensions regarding the Kickstart programme. 

The letter thanked the Committee for supporting the scheme in Plymouth and 

further advised that an improved application and assessment process has been 

completed.  

 

Further discussion would take place on 16 February 2022 to discuss the Kickstart 

programme to ascertain whether the improved application and assessment process 
had translated to more young people have the opportunity to take part in the 

programme,   

 

67. Policy Brief   

 

Caroline Marr, Senior Policy Advisor provided the Committee with updates on:  

 

a)  Consultations had been announced and Plymouth City Council would be 

responding to the consultation by 24 January 2022 regarding children’s 

homes.  

 

b)  £24 million for regional recovery in tackling harms for vulnerable children – Jean 

Kelly, Service Director for Children, Youn
[...]
tee Wednesday 17 November 2021 

OFFICIAL 

placements. Since March 2020 there had been an increase of 16-17% of 

children in care and the pressures of securing suitable placements for 

children remained challenging.   

 

c)  Plymouth City Council’s modelling of future budget requirements and how 

the modelling used national figures to translate to a local level for 

Plymouth. The modelling took into account historical trends and 

predictions. It was recognised that it would be difficult to forecast for the 

directorates budget in relation to what impact the cessation of the £20 

universal credit uplift would have on families;   

 

d)  Upon the release of new national data this would then be factored into 

the modelling undertaken by Plymouth City Council for its budget. 

 

e)  The Children, Young People and Families service had been supporting 
families at earlier points of intervention in order to prevent further 

escalation of need. Further discussions around the modelling would be 

brought to the budget preparatory session in December 2021.   

 

f)  Councillors were concerned that the COVID Grants provided by 

government on a temporary basis would be masking pressures on the 

budget. 

 

 

69. COVID Update - Verbal Update  (Verbal Report) 

 

Jean Kelly, Service Director for Children, Young People and Families provided an 

update for members and highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  The Children, Young People and Families service continued to work 

with clear safe systems of work practices and staff were working from 

home where possible. Midland House was open to professionals and 

families and the service as a whole had low levels of infection and no 

one contracted COVID-19 through work.  

 

b)  There had been 504 children in care from data ending 31 October 

2021. For data 17 November 2021 this had reduced by 7 to 497 

children. 

 

c)  The number of children and young people in residential placements 

were high, t
[...]
ed were 

in the Year 11 cohort, this had concerned councillors due to the GCSE 

period.  

 

e)  Councillors further requested information on whether those home 

educated young people were being linked in with the Kickstart 

programme or other alternative apprenticeship schemes.   

 

71. Inclusion Strategy Board   

 

Ming Zhang, Service Director for Education, Skills and Participation introduced the 

report to the committee.  

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  A scorecard had been worked on and would be available in one 

month. This would aid democratic scrutiny in the future.   

 

b)  Secondment opportunities continued to see an uptake from staff 

which represented good buy-in in relation to the strategic direction.   

 

c)  As a city permanent exclusions in primary schools continued. A 

nurture provision had been created by Discovery Trust, specifically at 

the Edison Centre. An injection of investment into this would see the 

offer open up to all schools in the city at a reduced cost. The aim of 
the initiative had been to reduce exclusions and return children back 

to their original settings at an earlier point of intervention. 

 

72. REACH Academy - Verbal Report  (Verbal Report) 

 

Page 6



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 17 November 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Dean Ashton, Chief Executive for REACH South Academy Trust presented this 

report to the committee and highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  REACH was a multi academy trust that had been founded in 2016. 

Plymouth had become the heart of REACH South and since then the 

Trust had set up 14 academies with 10 in Plymouth. Of those 10 

academies, 8 were Primary schools, 7 in Devonport and the other 

being Goosewell Primary Academy. The Trust also operated UTC 

Plymouth and Millbay Academy.  

 

b)  There were 12 trustees on the board, all of whom had been 

successful in their own worlds and came from a range of 

backgrounds. 
[...]
school.  

 

e)  The behaviour policy had been broken at the school which had 

resulted in attendance of pupils at school being very poor. The 

environment for the children and young people had been anarchic 

with physical capacity issues which had led to children feeling unsafe. 

Leaders at the school re-established discipline policies and created a 

consistent and safe environment for every child, attendance rates 

had subsequently risen. Staff attendance rates had also been low as 
the environment was not a fun or safe place to work.  

 

f)  An update was provided on the estates on both schools; High Street 

Primary Academy continued to provide an early years setting; 

Millbay also had green field access which Millbay completely lacked. 

Page 8



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 17 November 2021 

OFFICIAL 

 

g)  The trust had no intention to dispose of the High Street site and if 

this changed in the future would need Secretary of State approval 

who would seek recommendations from Plymouth City Council. 

Dean Ashton clarified that the trust had no plans or intentions to 

dispose of the High Street site and this has been assessed as a huge 

asset to the trust.  

 

h)  It was advised that the use of different school uniforms within one 

setting would cause segregation issues between children and young 

people.   

 

i)  The Committee thanked Dean Ashton for his attendance at the 

committee.   

 
73. Young Carers   

 

Ming Zhang, Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills presented this 

item to members and highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  It was acknowledged that it had been important to identify young 

carer children at the earliest point. This would be key to unlock 

support that would be available to them and understand their 

situation in order to try and improve their circumstances;   

 

b)  Plymouth City Council had a very good record of meeting 
[...]
rutiny Panel dated 03 March 

2021 (appendix A). Definition of Child Exploitation and Child Sexual Exploitation are appended for 

ease and reference. The report gives an overview of how agencies respond to children who go missing. 

It goes on to give an update on how we as a city respond and tackle child exploitation and gives an 

update of the Adolescent Safety Framework.   

 

2.0 How we respond to children who go missing in the city  

The Reducing Exploitation and Absence from Care and Home team (REACH) are a team of Professional 

Youth Workers who work with young people who are reported missing. They undertake a Return Home 

Interview with the young person and direct work with those who may be at risk as a result, including at 

risk of exploitation.  

The Reducing Exploitation and Absence from Care and Home team will complete a Child Exploitation 
Tool (CE Tool) for every young person who is reported missing unless there has been a recent tool 

completed and the risks have not changed. This is reviewed by the Senior Professional Youth Worker / 

Manager.  

The team will contact every young person and their parent / carer within 24 hours of the found report 

to offer and undertake the visit; not all agree to this. Where children/young people are already known 

to Children Young People and Families Service (CYPFS), the allocated social worker or other professional 

that has a positive relationship with the young person will be asked to follow up with the young person 

if they have declined a formal return home interview with the REACH worker. 

During completion of the Return Home Interviews, workers are able to gather information and 

intelligence that can be used to signpost young people and their families and / or carers for appropriate 

support to reduce the risk of further missing episodes and exploitation as well as alert partners to those 
people who pose a risk to our young people. This may result in our police colleagues taking direct action 

to protect children and young people, implementing disruption tactics and targeting risky adults who 

pose risk to children. This also enables the city to target specific support to specific groups of young 

people and locations in order to reduce risk. 

Since April 2021 there have been 657 missing episodes reported. These missing episodes were 

attributable to 388 young people. 276 of these young people were open to Children, Young People and 

Families. 135 were Looked after Children, 21 were on a Child Protection Plan and 120 were on a Child 

in Need Plan.  

The data suggests that the number of young people going missing remains stubbornly consistent over the 

last year with a number of young people being reported missing on numerous occasions increasing the 
risk of exploitation. As a result a full review of the interventions and resources available to work with 

young people has begun so we can understand how we can work best to reduce the risk to them.  

The REACH service has recently been moved to sit under the umbrella of the Youth Justice Service in 

order to improve the response to children and young people at risk of exploitation. Last year 61% of the 

young people working with the Youth Justice Service (both on statutory orders and voluntary contact) 

Page 33



 

Page 4 of 10 

 

OFFICIAL 

were reported missing on at least one occasion. The Youth Justice Service aims to prevent young people 

entering the Youth Justice System service at the earliest opportunity. The IMPACT project aims to work 

with young people who have been identified as vulnerable to criminality and exploitation. This is a multi-

agency approach to engage young people and has a range of specific interventions to assist them to make 

positive life choices.   

 

3.0 Missing and Child Exploitation Sub Group  

The Operational Missing and Child Exploitation (OpMACE) group meets every two weeks to discuss 

those young people most at risk of exploitation. The mee
[...]
 the establishment of the Early Years Strategy Board and seeks 

Scrutiny Boards endorsement of its priorities and next stage of work. 

 

 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 

 

It is recommended that the Scrutiny Panel: 

 

1. endorse the three strands of work for Early Years as  agreed by the Early Years Strategy 

Board as set out in this report 

2. endorse the 2022/23 priorities for the Board as set out in this report 

 

The Early Years Strategy Board was established in December 2021 and Scrutiny Panel are being asked 

to support the current priorities and work streams of the Board. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

N/A 

 

 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

Early Years and childcare are cited in A Bright Future. Improving the life chances for the children 

within Plymouth by providing high quality and sufficient childcare is a priority. It also enables 

parents/carer to train/work. This supports the cities ambition to eradicate the effects of deprivation 

and poverty. It also supports Plymouth’s economy. 

 

 

Page 41 Agenda Item 9



 

  

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Officer time 

 

Financial Risks: 

None 

 

 

 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

N/A 

 

 

 

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty: 
* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote 

equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected 

characteristics under the Equalities Act and those who do not. 

N/A- Information only 

 

 

Appendices  
*Add rows as required to box below 
 

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)  
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate  

why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule
[...]
rofessional challenge between early years schools, setting and 

early years system partners; 

6. communicate Plymouth’s school and childcare setting improvement offer;  

7. use intelligence to advise and guide on the future system planning; 

8. ensure that no schools or settings are left out; 

9. evaluate the impact of support 

10. provide up to date information to other strategic groups to ensure there is no duplication, 

strategies are aligned and communication channels are clear. 

 

The membership consists of: 

 

 Service Director of Education, Participation and Skills, PCC 

 Head of Education and Virtual School, PCC  

 Service Manager of Early Years, PCC 

 1 x MAT CEOs 

 1 x representative Family Hub 

 3 x representatives private settings, sole trader, childminder, local chain and national chain 

 1 x representative from Livewell, health visiting and speech and language service. 

 I x Public Health 

 1 x Early Years Federation and maintained school 

 1 x Social Care 

 

Heidi Price (Head Teacher – Yealmpstone Farm Primary School) has been nominated as the Chair at 

the first Board meeting held on 4th December 2021. 

 

How it fits into the Governance Structure 

 

Page 47



 

  

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

Board’s work programme for 2022 

The Board are currently finalising an Early Years Strategic Improvement Plan for Dec 2021 – Dec 

2024),  

 

The three strands of work are agreed as: 

 Quality 

 Children are ready for school 

 Disadvantage and Inclusion 

 

The 2022/23 priorities for the Board are: 

 Early Years Foundation Stage Reforms: The new reforms started in 2021. These need to be fully 

embedded across the sector 

 Raise standards: The Settings of Concern process will challenge and support settings at risk of 

falling below the standards needed for quality 

 Communication: To formalise a working group to progress Plymouth’s approach to supporting 

children’s communication, language and literacy 

Page 48



[...]

 

 

    

Page 55 Agenda Item 11



 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 

Date of 

meeting 

 

Agenda item 

 

Prioritisation 

Score 

 

Reason for consideration 

 

Responsible 

Cabinet 

Member / 

Officer  

Items to be scheduled  

Review report – Adopt South West 

Regional Schools Commissioner  

Changes to pupil premium  

Finance Monitoring  

Sufficiency Strategy for Placements   

Unregulated placements  

Out of Hours Reshaping 

Education Improvements  

Plymouth Education Board and Work programme   

Changes to Pupil Premium 

Update on Elective Home Education  

Experienced Social Worker recruitment and retention 

Afghan Resettlement Programme  

Care Leavers and Barnardo’s Care Journeys 

School Attainment (Annual Report)  

Children’s Mental Health Select Committee update 

Update on Kickstart (first scrutiny of municipal year)  

Plymouth Safeguarding Board  

Update on arrangements for children missing education  

To be 

scheduled 
    

 

 

Joint Select Committee Reviews 

     

 

Annex 1 – Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool 

 

   

 

 Yes 

(=1) 

Evidence 

Public Interest Is it an issue of concern to partners, 

stakeholders and/or the community? 

 

  

Page 56



 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Ability Could Scrutiny have an influence? 

 

  

Performance Is this an area of underperformance? 

 

  

Extent Does the topic affect people living, 

working or studying in more than one 

electoral ward of Plymouth? 

 

  

Replication Will this be the only opportunity for 

public scrutiny? 

 

  

 Is the topic due planned to be the 

subject of an Executive Decision? 

 

  

 Total:  High/Medium/Low 

  

 

  

Priority Score   

    

High 5-6   

Medium 3-4   

Low 1-2   
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 ECSC Policy Brief
	Policy Brief

	6 General Update on Home to School Transport
	7 Child Exploitation Update and Child Evidence
	9 Early Years Strategy Board
	10 Fostering Sufficiency and Marketing
	11 Draft Work Programme 2022-2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 16 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Wednesday 16 February 2022 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Laing, in the Chair. 

Councillor James, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Aspinall, Bingley, Cresswell, Goslin, Loveridge and Partridge. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Vivien Pengelly (Cabinet Member for Homes and 

Communities), Alison Botham (Director of Childrens Services), Jean Kelly (Service 

Director for Children, Young People and Families), Ming Zhang (Service Director 

for Education, Participation & Skills), Jane Anstis (Head of Service for Children, 

Young People and Families), Paul Stephens (Performance Advisor), Caroline Marr 

(Senior Policy Advisor) & Jake Metcalfe (Democratic Support Advisor).  

 

The meeting started at 13:30 and finished at 16:18. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 
76. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

77. Minutes   

 

The minutes of 17 November 2021 were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

 

78. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

Councillor Laing presented a letter to the Committee that had been sent to 

Baroness Baron on the Trailblazers Education Pilot and the announcement of the 

Education Improvement Area’s. Plymouth had been one of four, but this had 

increased to one in 55 Local Authority areas. Any response to the letter to Baroness 

Baron, would be included in any future Scrutiny.   

 

79. ECSC Policy Brief   

 

Caroline Marr, Senior Policy Advisor presented this item to the Committee and 

highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  A consultation had been launched with changes to the school 

admissions appeals code with a proposal to hold those appeals 

remotely either via telephone or video conference to make this easier 

for people to attend; 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 16 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

b)  Funding would be made available through the ‘England for Everyone’ 

fund and would support families that had been struggling financially, 

suffered bereavement or isolated and to give them a weekend break;  

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  The need for Public Health to provide parents with information in 

September in relation to Measles vaccines in readiness for the new 

school term. This would be fed into the Health and Adult Social Care 

overview and Scrutiny Committee;  

 

b)  Plymouth had been selected as one of the Education Investment 

Area’s, the Committee would like to review this in the next municipal 

year;  

 
Recommendation: For Scrutiny Management Board to investigate a mechanism for 

the relevant scrutiny to feed into Plymouth City Council’s responses to 

consultations.   

 

80. General Update on Home to School Transport   

 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Cabinet Member for Homes and Communities introduced 

this item to the Committee. Ming Zhang provided the Committee with an update 

and highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  The service had been delivered by Plymouth City Council’s Home to 

School Transport Team and provided a statutory service to the most 

vulnerable children in the city;  

 

b)  The service had been impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic, the 

national driver shortage and the increase in operating costs which had 

equated to 10-20%. Costs had also increased due to the decrease in 

drivers operating for taxi companies;  

 

c)  There had been a change in the statutory guidance in that the SEND 

cohort ages had increased to 25, this increase did not come with 

extra funding for the post-16 cohort;  

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  Due to the increase in demand for the service and the decrease in 

supply, the school transport service had been running at capacity. The 

service had been looking at ways to increase efficiencies or combine 

routes covered in order to find savings where possible. Despite the 

challenges no vulnerable child in Plymouth had been left without; 
 

b)  There had been a COVID grant of £400,000, however Ming Zhang 

advised the Committee that he had been confident that the service 

would still be able to operate within the budget set, although this 

would present challenges;  



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 16 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

c)  The importance of maintaining a good home to school transport 

service for the benefit of the vulnerable children it had served. It was 

noted that Plymouth City Council had been exploring alternative ways 

to promote jobs in the taxi industry and had been targeting those that 

had been unemployed. Drivers had changed their roles to delivery 

roles due to an increase in wages; 

 

Recommendation: Within future financial monitoring reports, additional reporting 

would be required for the Home to School Transport Service 

 

The Committee noted the report.  

 

81. Child Exploitation Update and Child Evidence   

 
Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Cabinet Member for Homes and Communities introduced 

this item to the Committee. Jane Anstis, Head of Service for Children, Young People 

and Families service highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  The Adolescent Safety Framework had been used as the framework 

delivered by partners and agencies across the city to tackle Child 

Exploitation facing all children since the beginning of January 2022. 

The Adolescent Safety Hub has been based within the Multi-Agency 

Safeguarding Hub and had been receiving contextualised safeguarding 

concerns and where there had been significant risks for individual 

children, there would be a same day response and work with partners 

to make sense of the context of risk. The Adolescent Safety Hub 

would then feed into the Operational Multi-Agency Child Exploitation 

Group which had met once every two weeks to ensure there would 

be a co-ordinated response to particular areas of concern from key 

partners. The Operational Group would then feed into the Strategic 

Multi-Agency Child Exploitation group to ensure that there would be 

a co-ordinated response for the city;  

 

b)  The Reducing Exploitation and Absence from Care and Home team 

(REACH) had been a team of Professional Youth Workers who 

worked with young people who had been reported missing and would 

undertake Return Home Interviews (RHI’s) with the young person 

and direct work with those children/young people who may have 

been at risk;  

 

c)  Between April 2021 and February 2022, there had been 657 missing 

episodes reported with those attributable to 388 young people, 276 

of whom were young people open to the Children, Young People and 

Families service. 135 were Looked after Children, 21 on a Child 
Protection Plan and 120 had been on a Child in Need plan. 

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  The Chair of the Strategic MACE had been the Regional Director for 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 16 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Barnardo’s Nick Cook and there had been a review of those Strategic 

arrangements;  

 

b)  The Plymouth Safeguarding Partnership had been providing training 

and awareness sessions across the City. Plymouth City Council had 

also provided bespoke training sessions to partners across the city. 

The Adolescent Safety Hub had been actively engaged with partners 

and agencies to model and support confidence in using the framework 

as part of their role; 

 

c)  Online exploitation had been covered within the Adolescent Safety 

Framework and this would be made more explicit in the Framework;  

 

d)  The Children’s Safeguarding Partnership had the responsibility to 

ensure that all partners had been effective with the right training 
available to all agencies in the city. The service had been in the 

process of recruiting. 

 

Recommendation: Further sessions to be extended to all councillors to ensure 

knowledge and confidence in understanding the Framework which would be used 

across the city. All Councillors would be provided with sufficient information on the 

Adolescent Safety Framework.  

 

82. Children's Performance Report   

 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Cabinet Member for Homes and Communities introduced 

this item to the Committee. Jean Kelly, Service Director for Children’s Social Care 

and Ming Zhang, Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills presented 

the data within the report.  

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  The figure for children attending schools had been affected by 

COVID, however the Government would look to bring this back to 

normality in a phased approach with attendance figures of 90% and 

then look to be fully back to normal after this; 

 

b)  The number of children and young people on a Child Protection plan 

from the end of 2021 had been 332, this had risen to 338 in 

February 2022. Changes to the category of which a Child or young 

person goes onto, or remains on a Child Protection plan, would be 

decided within Child Protection conferences and could change to a 

different category based on what the concerns at the time had been;  

 

c)  Plymouth City Council Children and Young People’s Families service 
had been feeding into the Violence against Women and Girls 

Commission and had been sharing data, range of interventions 

provided and the training on offer to staff. The Targeted Support 

Service had met with the Commission to discuss the range of 

interventions that had been offered;  



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 16 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

d)  For the Performance report to include further data over a longer 

period of time so members of the Committee could evaluate trends. 

For the Performance report to also include data on Multi-Academy 

Trusts (MATS) and their OFSTED ratings; 

 

e)  The School Improvement Service had been putting in support to 

schools across Plymouth, no matter whether there came under the 

umbrella of a Multi-Academy Trust (MAT) or not. The Government 

would cut the School Improvement Grant by 50% and then by 100% 

next year. The Government would be implementing this as they 

would like schools to have more autonomy with regards to school 

improvement;  

 

The Committee noted the report.   
 

83. Early Years Strategy Board   

 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Cabinet Member for Homes and Communities introduced 

this item to the Committee. Ming Zhang, Service Director for Education, 

Participation and Skills presented the report to the committee and members 

discussed:  

 

a)  Uptake of free pupil premium for early years for Plymouth continued 

to be above the national average and work would continue to 

encourage an increased uptake in Pupil Premium; 

 

b)  Plymouth City Council’s Early Years setting staff continued to 

support and work hard to provide training and link up with the 

Department for Educations resources to ensure high quality staff 

would be recruited and maintained; 

 

c)  Although Plymouth City Council had been above the national 

average for uptake in Early years settings, it had been encouraged 

that the Council needed to continue to strive to increase this uptake 

further; 

 

The Committee agreed to:  

 

1. Endorse the three strands of work for Early Years as agreed by the Early 

Years Strategy Board as set out in this report  

 

2. Endorse the 2022/23 priorities for the Board as set out in this report 

 

It had been agreed for this item to return to Scrutiny once outcome data had 

become available.  

 

 

 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 16 February 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

84. Fostering Sufficiency and Marketing   

 

Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Cabinet Member for Homes and Communities introduced 

this item to the Committee. Jean Kelly, Service Director and Jane Anstis, Head of 

Service for the Children, Young People and Families service presented the report to 

the Committee and Members discussed:  

 

a)  Children in care had access to leisure facilities within the city at no 

extra cost to themselves and the service had been trying to expand 

the offer. The foster care offer had been worked on to compete 

with independent sector foster care agencies and out of this work it 

had been recognised that foster carers valued the level of support 

on offer to them; 

 
b)  There had been a reduction in enquiries being made to the service 

to become a foster carer. The Council’s website had been updated 

regularly and efforts had been made to ensure the Plymouth offer 

had been visible and transparent to the city of Plymouth;  

 

c)  Foster for Plymouth to make enquiries to include information in the 

Council Tax billing for the City, this would ensure every household 

in Plymouth have information;  

 

The Committee noted the report.  

 

85. Draft Work Programme 2022-2023   

 

The Committee agreed to include the following for the next Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee:  

 

 Update on Kickstart programme  

 Plymouth Safeguarding Partnership   

 Update on the Youth Service  

 Update on Elective Home Education   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


